Note: Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple revisions of any device
may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata, click here: www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
 1 of 22
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The DS80C310 is a fast 80C31/80C32-compatible
microcontroller. It features a redesigned processor
core without wasted clock and memory cycles. As a
result, it executes every 8051 instruction between 1.5x

DS80C310
2 of 22
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE
MAX CLOCK
SPEED (MHz)
PIN-PACKAGE
DS80C310-MCG 0C to +70C 25 40 Plastic DIP
DS80C310-MCG+ 0C to +70C 25 40 Plastic DIP
DS80C310-QCG 0C to +70C 25 44 PLCC
DS80C310-QCG+ 0C to +70C 25 44 PLCC
DS80C310-QNG -40C to +85C 25 44 PLCC
DS80C310-QNG+ -40C to +85C 25 44 PLCC
DS80C310-ECG 0C to +70C 25 44 TQFP
DS80C310-ECG+ 0C to +70C 25 44 TQFP
+ Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant device.
Figure 1. Block Diagram
DS80C310
DS80C310
3 of 22
PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN
PDIP PLCC TQFP
NAME FUNCTION
Port 1 (I/O). Port 1 functions as both an 8-bit bidirectional I/O port
and an alternate functional interface for Timer 2 I/O and new
external interrupts. The reset condition of Port 1 is with all bits at
logic 1. In this state, a weak pullup holds the port high. This
condition also serves as an input mode, since any external circuit
that writes to the port overcomes the weak pullup. When software
writes a 0 to any port pin, the DS80C310 activates a strong pulldown
that remains on until either a 1 is written or a reset occurs. Writing a
1 after the port has been at 0 causes a strong transition driver to turn
on, followed by a weaker sustaining pullup. Once the momentary
strong driver turns off, the port once again becomes the output high
(and input) state. The alternate modes of Port 1 are outlined as
follows:
PIN
PDIP PLCC TQFP
PORT ALTERNATE FUNCTION
1 2 40 P1.0 T2
External I/O for
Timer/Counter 2
2 3 41 P1.1 T2EX
Timer/Counter 2
Capture/Reload
Trigger
3 4 42 P1.2 —
DS80C320 has a serial
port RXD
4 5 43 P1.3 —
DS80C320 has a serial
port TXD

data.
042106
1) Changed lead-free ordering information part numbers to
correctly reflect that the “+” comes after part numbers (e.g.,
DS80C310-MCG+).
2) Added Note 2 to the AC Electrical Characteristics and MOVX
Characteristics tables.
13, 14
8/09 Removed additional references to 33MHz versions of the device. 1, 11
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Analog Devices Inc.:
  DS80C310-FCG  DS80C310-MCG  DS80C310-QCG  DS80C310-QCG+T&R  DS80C310-QCG/T&R  DS80C310-
FCG+